505613747 08/08/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5660549 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEORGE M. MANSOUR	04/01/2009
MATTHEW P. FRIED	04/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDEGEN, INC.
Street Address:	10617 N. HAYDEN ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	SCOTTSDALE
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85260

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16457508

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)830-0700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7148300600

Email: tiana.joncich@morganlewis.com, sonia.velazquez@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: M. TODD HALES

Address Line 1: 600 ANTON BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 122295-6589

NAME OF SUBMITTER: M. TODD HALES, REG. NO. 60,472

SIGNATURE: /M. Todd Hales/

DATE SIGNED: 08/08/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=122295-6589 Assignment 1#page1.tif source=122295-6589 Assignment 1#page2.tif source=122295-6589 Assignment 1#page3.tif

PATENT 505613747 REEL: 050006 FRAME: 0205

source=122295-6589 Assignment 1#page4.tif source=122295-6589 Assignment 1#page5.tif source=122295-6589 Assignment 1#page6.tif source=122295-6589 Assignment 1#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 050006 FRAME: 0206

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this by George M. Mansour and Matthew P. Fried (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 1684 Blue Ridge Drive, Pomona, California 91766; and 2800 E. Riverside Drive, Ontario, California 91761, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in CLOSED MALE LUER DEVICE FOR USE WITH NEEDLELESS ACCESS DEVICES, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Medegen, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws California of Arizona having its principal place of business at 10617 N. Hayden Road, Suite 100, Scottsdale, AZ 85260 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and 80438229.1

1

GM G. Mansour M. Fried

74688/P019US/10813236

delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

All practitioners at Customer Number 000029053

80438229.1

PATENT REEL: 059966 FRAME: 0296

74688/P019US/10813236

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

80438229.1

ΡΔΊ

3

74688/P019US/10813236

Date: 4-1-09	
	George M. Mansour
United States of America)	
State of <u>(altornia</u>) ss.:	
County of San Bernardino)	
On this day of Apvil	, 2009 , before me
personally came George M. Mansour	, to me known to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing inst	rument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	
	See att uchel
	Notary Public

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of San Blynadino				
On W1/09 before me, WWISA Radique (Natury Public), [Date] [Name of Notary Public and Title "Notary Public"]				
personally appeared, Glovac M. Mansour [Name(s) of signer(s)]				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal. MARISSA RODRIGUEZ COMM. #1815282 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY My Comm. Expires Sep. 28, 2012				
(seal)				

CHARACTER OR TITLE OF DOCUMENT				
NUMBER OF PAGES DOCUMENT DATE				
SIGNER(S) OF THE DOCUMENT OTHER THAN THOSE NAMED ABOVE:				

PATENT REEL: 059666 FRAME: 0289

Date: April 5	+ 2009	Matt & Fried
,		Matthew P. Fried
United States of America)	
State of Culifornia) ss.:	
County of San Box	Maglino)	
On this 15th day	vof April	, 2009 , before me
personally came	Matthew P. Fried	, to me known to be the individual
	ited the foregoing instr	rument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		Sel attached
		Notary Public

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of San Be rouding				
On <u>U/(/09</u> before me, <u>MWTSSO</u>	Name of Notary Public and Title "Notary Public",			
personally appeared, Matthew P. [Name(s) of si	Fried igner(s)]			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	MARISSA RODRIGUEZ COMM. #1815282 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY My Comm. Expires Sep. 28, 2012			
	(seal)			

CHARACTER OR TITLE OF DOCUMENT				
NUMBER OF PAGES	DOCUMENT DATE			
SIGNER(S) OF THE DOCUMENT OTHER THAN THOSE NAMED ABOVE:				

RECORDED: 09/08/2010

PATENT REEL: 0**5**9966 FRAME: 0**285**